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To: The Honorable Sylvia Luke
and Members of the House Committee on Finance

Date: Tuesday, January 16, 2018

Time: 1:30 p.m.

Place: Conference Room 308, State Capitol

From: Stacey Aldrich
State Librarian

Re: 2018 Legislative Budget Informational Briefing

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with information on the FY2019

supplemental budget requests for the Hawaii State Public Library System.

Mission Statement: The Hawaii State Public Library System (HSPLS) nurtures a

lifelong love of reading and learning through its staff, collections, programs,

services and physical and virtual spaces.

State-Wide Conditions Affecting Operations: On September 27, 2017, Finance

Memorandum No. 17-12 issued policies and guidelines for the preparation of the

Executive Budget Request for Fiscal Biennium 2017-19. As directed by this Executive

policy, we have only submitted funding and position requests to sustain our public

services, hours and be able to staff the new Nanakuli Public Library in FY 2019.

Federal Funds: HSPLS receives approximately $1.2 million through its only source of

federal funds, the Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA), provided by the

Institute of Museum and Library Services. LSTA funding is distributed to all states

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR

STACEY A. ALDRICH
STATE LIBRARIAN

STATE OF HAWAII
HAWAII STATE PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM

OFFICE OF THE STATE LIBRARIAN

44 MERCHANT STREET

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813



House Committee on Finance
January 16, 2018
Page 2

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

based on a population formula and requires a Maintenance of Effort agreement and

matching general funds on the part of the State.

HSPLS relies on general funds to meet these requirements, and any reduction in

our budget would reduce the amount of federal funds Hawaii receives. LSTA funds

completely support our technology, integrated library system, and online database

subscriptions for the public. All of these services are integral to maintaining library

operations and supporting Hawaii’s communities. Like all the other states receiving this

grant, we are very concerned how the new Trump Administration and Congress will

affect the LSTA and will continue to closely monitor this source of funding.

Non-General Funds Reports: HSPLS reports to the Legislature may be viewed at:

http://www.librarieshawaii.org/about-us/reports/annual-reports/

Budget Request: HSPLS’ FY2019 supplemental budget requests include the following:

 3.50 (FTE) positions for the new Nanakuli Public Library that is scheduled to open in the

first quarter of 2018. Last year, HSPLS requested 6.5 new positions for the Nanakuli

Public Library; we received 3 positions. Therefore, we are requesting an additional 3.50

(FTE) staff positions and $103,656 to properly staff and operate this new and much

larger public library with additional services and programs (small business center and

recording studio for capturing local histories) that were requested by the community.

 $500,000 for the backlog of repair and maintenance projects. The Comptroller of the

Department of Accounting and General Services (DAGS) is recommending an

additional $1.3 million in general funds for repair and maintenance projects in FY19 for

HSPLS facilities. These projects are considered necessary to ensure the safety of our

staff and library patrons. This supplemental budget funding request would increase

HSPLS’ repair and maintenance budget from $500,000 to $1 million for FY2019.
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 $1 million for library collections. The purchasing of library collections (physical books,

ebooks, emagazines, and databases) for 50 branches and the new Nanakuli Public

Library currently relies on several different inconsistent sources of revenue, such as

fees, fines and facility rentals. Revenue in general has been on a decline, in large part

due to changes in library patron behavior and improving services for patrons. For

example, the rental of DVDs, has declined due to more streaming of digital content by

patrons. Fines and fees have begun to decline due to patrons’ ability to use the

Libraries Hawaii App to use as a library card and track when materials are due. At the

same time, the cost of purchasing and maintaining our library collection has increased,

as we are now maintaining both paper and digital copies to meet all of our library

patrons’ needs.

 $3.5 million for health and safety projects. The DAGS Comptroller has recommended

$13.6 million be requested for completion of prioritized health and safety projects in

FY2019. Our request, however, has been reduced to $3.5 million in recognition of other

needs statewide. Please refer to the attached list for all HSPLS’ pending health and

safety projects which require additional funding to be completed.

 $300,000 in planning funds for a new library to replace the existing Keaau and Mountain

View Public and School Libraries on the Island of Hawaii. Previously, planning funds

had been appropriated to replace the Puna District public and school libraries (located

in Pahoa, Keaau, and Mountain View) with a regional public library in Pahoa. After

gathering community input, however, it became clear that one regional library for this

large district could not adequately meet the needs of the community. The meetings also

highlighted the need to start planning for the relocation of public libraries off of school

campuses for health and safety reasons.

Fortunately, we recently received a very generous offer from W.H. Shipman to donate

up to 3 acres of commercial land centrally located in Keaau for a new public library. For
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this reason, HSPLS is requesting additional funds to start the planning process to

relocate the Keaau and Mountain View libraries. The planning funds would be used to

determine the feasibility of building a new library on the donated land in Keaau.

We look forward to working with the House Committee on Finance in developing

HSPLS’ FY2019 supplemental budget during this Legislative session. Thank you for this

opportunity to present our budget information to your committee.



Department of Education ‐ Hawaii State Public Library System
Functions

Table 1

Division Description of Function Activities Prog ID(s) Statutory Reference
DOE Refer to the attached HSPLS functional statement. Refer to attached. EDN407 HRS Chapter 312
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Department of Education ‐ Hawaii State Public Library System
Department‐Wide Totals

Table 2

 Act 49/17
Appropriation   Restriction   Restored  

 Emergency 
Appopriations   Total FY18  MOF

35,325,668.00$      (3,112,570.00)$       600,000.00$            32,813,098.00$      A
4,000,000.00$         4,000,000.00$         B
1,365,244.00$         1,365,244.00$         N

40,690,912.00$      (3,112,570.00)$       600,000.00$            ‐$                          38,178,342.00$      Total

 Act 49/17
Appropriation   Reductions   Additions   Total FY19  MOF
34,876,260.00$      1,103,656.00$         35,979,916.00$      A
4,000,000.00$         4,000,000.00$         B
1,365,244.00$         1,365,244.00$         C

40,241,504.00$      ‐$                          1,103,656.00$        41,345,160.00$      Total

Fiscal Year 2018

Fiscal Year 2019
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Department of Education ‐ Hawaii State Pulbic Library System
Program ID Totals

Table 3

Prog ID Program Title MOF Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$

Percent 
Change of 

$$$$
EDN407 Public Libraries A 558.00     1.00        35,325,668$       561.5 1 35,979,916$       1.85%
EDN407 Public Libraries B 4,000,000$         4,000,000$        
EDN407 Public Libraries N 1,365,244$         1,365,244$        

As budgeted in Act 49/17 (FY19) Governor's Submittal (FY19)
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Department of Education ‐ Hawaii State Public Library System
Budget Decisions

Table 4

Prog ID Sub‐Org Description of Request MOF
Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$

EDN407 QD Additional position ‐ Nanakuli Public Library  A 3.50            103,656$         3.50          103,656$         3.50          103,656$        
EDN407 QB Unfunded Operational Expenses ‐ Repairs & Maintenance  A 500,000$         250,000$         500,000$        
EDN407 QM Unfunded Operational Expenses ‐ Library Books & Materia A 1,000,000$     250,000$         500,000$        

FY19 FY19 FY19
Initial Department Requests Budget and Finance Recommendations Governor's Decisions
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Department of Education ‐ Hawaii State Public Library System
Proposed Budget Reductions

Table 5

Prog ID Sub‐Org Description of Reduction Impact of Reduction MOF  Pos (P)   Pos (T)   $$$$   Pos (P)   Pos (T)   $$$$ 

EDN407 Governor's restriction of $2,512,570 The restriction was addressed through vacancy savings. Y

FY18 FY19 FY18 
Restriction 

(Y/N)
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Department of Education ‐ Hawaii State Public Library System
Proposed Budget Additions

Table 6

Prog ID Sub‐Org
Addition 
Type

Prog ID 
Priority

Dept‐Wide 
Priority Description of Addition Justification MOF  Pos (P)   Pos (T)   $$$ 

EDN407 QD AR 1 1 Additional position ‐ 
Nanakuli Public Library

To date, HSPLS has been appropriated 9.5 FTE for the new Nanakuli Public 
Library which is scheduled to open in the 1st quarter of CY2018.  Based on 
the size and layout of the library building, services and programs the library 
system is planning to provide including six days of public service hours per 
week, estimated usage by area schools, social services provided in the area 
and population size, an additional 3.5 staff are needed to effectively manage 
the space and programs.  Attachment 1 provides additonal detail regarding 
the 3.5 positions requested for the Nanakuli Public Library.

A 3.5  $       103,656 

EDN407 QB AR 2 2
Unfunded Operational 
Expenses ‐ Repairs & 
Maintenance Projects

Additional funds are needed due to the backlog of R&M project.  (see 
Attachment 2 ‐ Total Backlog List for HSPLS CY2017)

A  $       500,000 

EDN407 QB AR 2 3 Unfunded Operational 
Expenses ‐ Library Books & 
Materials

Additional funds are needed to purchase books and materials for all HSPLS 
libraries throughout the State. Currently, HSPLS relies on several different 
inconsistent sources of revenue, such as fees, fines and facility rentals to 
fund the purchase of books and materials for the collections at 50 public 
libraries statewide.  Revenue has been on a decline, in large part due to 
changes in library patron behavior and improving services for patrons. For 
example, the rental of DVDs has declined due to more streaming of digital 
content by patrons and an increase in the use of the Libraries Hawaii App as 
a library card that helps track when materials are due.

At the same time, library patrons continue to request more copies of library 
materials in digital format, which increases the cost of purchasing and 
maintaining our public libraries' collections, as we are now maintaining both 
paper and digital copies to meet all of our library patrons’ needs.  Providing 
access to electronic collections is expensive because we only lease copies of 
the material; as a result, the cost of the keeping the most popular 
publications that library patrons want in the collection continuously rises. At 
the same time, our digital collection creates access to the same resources for 
patrons through all branches statewide, instead of requiring the purchase of 
multiple copies for every branch. With the new Nanakuli Library scheduled 
to open in the 1st quarter of 2018 and with new facilities in the planning 
stages statewide, HSPLS will not be able to adequately fill its library 
materials collections for patrons in the future without a continuous stable 
source of funding to ensure resources for our library patrons.

A  $       500,000 

FY19

Page 6 of 19 2018 Budget Briefing



Attachment 1 

 
Hawaii State Public Library System * Public Libraries Branch * Staffing Request  FY 2019 Supplemental Budget  1 
 

Hawaii State Public Library System 
FB 2018-2019 Request for Additional Staffing  

Recent Growth of Libraries 
Over the past few years, the Hawaii State Public Library System (HSPLS), with the support of 
the community and the Legislature has experienced a tremendous expansion of both services 
and physical locations.  Since 2010, HSPLS has seen multiple replacement facilities completed, 
one additional location planned to begin construction, and three more beginning their planning 
phases.   
 
While HSPLS deeply appreciates the opportunity to expand our services to growing 
communities, with the current rate of expansion, HSPLS is unable to meet the needs of the 
community at new facilities without requesting additional staff. The following is a breakdown of 
the proposed staffing request:                                                         
 

Oahu 
Nanakuli Public Library – Additional Positions Requested:    

3.0 Public Service Staff: 
 1.00 FTE Library Technician V  
 1.00 FTE Library Assistant III 

1.00 FTE Library Assistant III 
 
.50 Maintenance Staff:   

.50 FTE Janitor II Position 
 
The size of this new facility will be 18,000 square feet. Not only will it provide traditional library 
services, but enhanced services and spaces that were requested by the community. These 
new services include a business center with technology and resources, additional meeting 
rooms, and a sound recording room to capture local histories and stories to share with future 
generations. In order to ensure that these services are maintained and accessible to the public 
additional staffing is required.  
 
Based on the size and layout of the library building, services and programs the library system 
is planning to provide including six days of public service hours per week, estimated usage by 
area schools, social services provided in the area and population size, an additional 3.5 staff 
are needed to effectively manage the space and programs. If the requested staff are approved, 
this would bring the total authorized staff count to 13 public service and maintenance staff for 
the new Nanakuli Public Library. 





 2017 HSPLS Statewide Attachment 2

TYPE COND.
PRIORITY 
RATING DISTRICT

PROJECT 
NUMBER FACILITY # BLDG/FACILITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK

FUND 
TYPE

DES/CON 
COST

CONSTR 
COST

ESTIMATE 
($) FY CUM AMNT

27 10 127 HAWAII L3500797 218 KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           A/C - RPL 2 EA AHUS AT ENCLOSURE (1991) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 19 $455,500
27 10 127 HAWAII L3500797 218 KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           A/C - RPL 5 EA CHILLERS RUSTY (1998) B 142,000 475,860 617,860 19 $1,073,360
23 9 104 HAWAII L3500794 218 KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 40,700 59,510 100,210 19 $1,173,570
27 10 127 HAWAII L3500814 247 NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        A/C - RPL B 50,000 95,150 145,150 19 $1,318,720
27 10 127 HAWAII L3500817 216 PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          A/C - RPL 2 RUSTY UNITS (1994?) B 92,000 267,630 359,630 19 $1,678,350
27 10 127 KAUAI L3700798 302 HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             A/C - RPL 2 CHILLERS AT OLD SIDE B 98,000 297,000 395,000 19 $2,073,350
27 10 127 KAUAI L3700798 302 HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             A/C - RPL 2 AHUS AT OLD SIDE B 98,000 297,000 395,000 19 $2,468,350
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700800 302 HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-2 INSTALL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS B 15,000 440 15,440 19 $2,483,790
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700800 302 HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-3 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 1,430 16,430 19 $2,500,220
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700800 302 HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-5 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 4,290 19,290 19 $2,519,510
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700800 302 HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-4 RPL JALOUSIE TO FIXED WINDOWS B 17,000 16,060 33,060 19 $2,552,570
27 10 127 KAUAI L3700825 311 PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB A/C - RPL 4 PACKAGE UNITS (1999) B 229,500 856,570 1,086,070 19 $3,638,640
14 9 95 KAUAI L3700843 311 PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB FLOORING - RPL VCT @ WORKROOM G 60,000 119,020 179,020 19 $3,817,660
14 9 95 KAUAI L3700817 311 PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB FLOORING - RPL CPT (REPAIRED 2012) B 92,000 261,690 353,690 19 $4,171,350
21 10 121 OAHU-EAST L3100924 61 MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          ENERGY - WINDOW GASKET LEAKS B 27,000 34,650 61,650 19 $4,233,000
12 10 112 OAHU-EAST L3100928 61 MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          PARKING REPAVE G 87,000 261,690 348,690 19 $4,581,690
18 8 82 OAHU-EAST L3100925 61 MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          PAINT EXTERIOR      G 80,000 214,170 294,170 19 $4,875,860
19 10 119 HAWAII 214 KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            ELECTRICAL UPGR (FRONT IS KNOB & TUBE) B 57,500 95,150 152,650 19 $5,028,510
19 10 119 KAUAI L3700844 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 ELECTRICAL UPGRADE B 73,000 165,000 238,000 19 $5,266,510
18 10 118 KAUAI L3700786 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 PAINT EXTERIOR      G 60,000 107,030 167,030 19 $5,433,540
12 10 112 KAUAI L3700831 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 PARKING LOT REPAVE (1/2 COUNTY) B 73,000 171,270 244,270 19 $5,677,810
27 9 108 KAUAI L3700777 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 A/C - RPL 2 LARGE AHUS, 1 SMALL AHU B 113,000 369,600 482,600 19 $6,160,410
14 9 95 KAUAI L3700779 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 FLOORING - RPL CARPET G 57,500 95,150 152,650 19 $6,313,060
28 8 92 KAUAI L3700830 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 ROOF - RPL CAPSHEET (2000) B 90,000 265,320 355,320 19 $6,668,380

7 9 88 KAUAI L3700642 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 CEILING TILES IN WORK ROOM - RPL G 40,700 57,750 98,450 19 $6,766,830
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700828 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-3 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 330 15,330 19 $6,782,160
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700828 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-2 INSTALL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS B 15,000 660 15,660 19 $6,797,820
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700828 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-5 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 2,420 17,420 19 $6,815,240
21 8 85 KAUAI L3700828 306 KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-4 RPL JALOUSIE TO FIXED WINDOWS B 25,000 27,390 52,390 19 $6,867,630
19 10 119 OAHU-EAST L3100891 30 KAILUA LIBRARY                ELECTRICAL - INSTALL MAIN BREAKER B 59,000 110,000 169,000 19 $7,036,630
17 10 117 OAHU-EAST L3100903 32 KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         WINDOW - INSTALL TINT B 38,000 55,000 93,000 19 $7,129,630
12 10 112 OAHU-EAST L3100883 48 HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            PARKING REPAVE B 62,000 121,000 183,000 19 $7,312,630
12 10 112 OAHU-WEST 94 SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    PARKING REPAVE (HSPLS SIDE ONLY) B 75,000 173,250 248,250 19 $7,560,880
28 9 109 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY ROOF - (2010) REPLACE B 87,000 250,000 337,000 19 $7,897,880
28 9 109 OAHU-EAST L3100914 33 KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          ROOF - RPL SHINGLE/CAPSHEET B 119,000 416,350 535,350 19 $8,433,230
28 9 109 OAHU-WEST L3300718 35 WAIALUA LIBRARY               ROOF - RPL W/ GUTTER SCREENS B 60,000 103,840 163,840 19 $8,597,070
27 9 108 HAWAII L3500811 208 MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        A/C - RPL 2 CHILLRS / 2 AHUS (1993) B 119,000 404,250 523,250 19 $9,120,320
18 10 118 HAWAII L3500574 208 MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        PAINT EXTERIOR - PEELING G 60,000 119,020 179,020 19 $9,299,340
27 9 108 KAUAI L3700803 310 KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           A/C - RPL CHILLR/ 3 AHUS (2000) B 148,000 519,750 667,750 19 $9,967,090
27 9 108 MAUI L3600979 407 MOLOKAI LIBRARY               A/C - RPL 3 CHILLERS (1993) B 98,000 299,750 397,750 19 $10,364,840
27 9 108 MAUI L3600980 407 MOLOKAI LIBRARY               A/C - RPL 3 AHU & DUCTS IN ATTIC B 109,000 346,500 455,500 19 $10,820,340

1
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TYPE COND.
PRIORITY 
RATING DISTRICT

PROJECT 
